Amortisation (13,723) (1,720) (13,167) (1,200)

As At 31 December 52,500 8,190 51,535 6,803

10. PREPAID LAND LEASE

GROUP EPF

2007 2006 2007 2006
(RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000)

Cost
As At 01 January
– As Previously Stated 176,565 — 164,847 —
– Reclassified From Property, Plant And Equipment Due To

Adoption Of FRS 117 — 200,744 — 189,026

– As Restated 176,565 200,744 164,847 189,026
Disposals (34,795) (24,179) (34,795) (24,179)

As At 31 December 141,770 176,565 130,052 164,847

Lembaga Kumpulan Wang Simpanan Pekerja210 Laporan Tahunan  2007 Annual Report

Notes To The Financial Statements (Cont’d.)
for the year ended 31 December 2007

Lembaga Kumpulan Wang Simpanan Pekerja 211

Notes To The Financial Statements (Cont’d.)
for the year ended 31 December 2007

10. PREPAID LAND LEASE (CONT’D.)

GROUP EPF

2007 2006 2007 2006
(RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000)

Less:
Accumulated Amortisation / Impairment
As At 01 January:
– As Previously Stated 23,083 — 21,811 —
– Reclassified From Property, Plant And Equipment Due To

Adoption Of FRS 117 — 33,153 — 32,190

– As Restated 23,083 33,153 21,811 32,190

Amortisation For The Financial Year 1,315 2,174 1,150 2,009
Disposals (3,542) (4,099) (3,542) (4,243)
Reversal Of Impairment Loss — (8,145) — (8,145)

As At 31 December 20,856 23,083 19,419 21,811

Net Book Value As At 31 December 120,914 153,482 110,633 143,036

11. ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

The major classes of assets of the Group classified as Assets Held For Sale on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at
31 December 2007 are as follows:

GROUP
2007 2006

Book Value Market Value Book Value Market Value
(RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000)

Other Receivables — — 93,710 93,710
Land Held For Development — — 147,268 147,268
Property, Plant And Equipment — — 3,640 3,640

Quoted Shares
Ordinary Shares 6,885,437 6,733,243 — —
Less:
Accumulated Impairment Loss (737,436) — — —

6,148,001 6,733,243 — —
Other Assets * 4,650 4,650 — —

6,152,651 6,737,893 244,618 244,618

* Being subsidiaries of Rashid Hussain Berhad, whereby the management is committed to sell it in the near future.

11. ASSETS HELD FOR SALE (CONT’D.)

EPF
2007 2006

Book value Market value Book value Market value
(RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000)

Quoted Shares
Ordinary Shares 6,885,437 6,733,243 — —
Less:
Accumulated Impairment Loss (737,436) — — —

6,148,001 6,733,243 — —

Included in Assets Held For Sale are RHB Capital Berhad’s shares which will be disposed as stated in Note 41.

12. LAND HELD FOR PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT

GROUP EPF

2007 2006 2007 2006
(RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000)

Freehold Land
Cost As At 01 January — 203,675 — —

Less:
Reclassified As Asset Held For Sale — (158,240) — —
Disposal / Redemption — (45,435) — —

Cost As At 31 December — — — —

Accumulated Impairment Loss As At 01 January — 120,980 — —

Less:
Reclassified As Asset Held For Sale — (60,170) — —
Disposal / Redemption — (60,810) — —

Accumulated Impairment Loss As At 31 December — — — —

Carrying Value As At 31 December — — — —

Leasehold Land
Cost As At 01 January 64,938 156,391 64,938 64,926

Add:
Acquisition / Additional Cost For The Year 8 12 8 12

Less:
Reclassified As Asset Held For Sale — (76,375) — —
Disposal / Redemption — (15,090) — —

Cost As At 31 December 64,946 64,938 64,946 64,938

Accumulated Impairment Loss As At 01 January — 15,090 — —

Less:
Reclassified As Asset Held For Sale — (15,090) — —

Accumulated Impairment Loss As At 31 December — — — —

Carrying Value As At 31 December 64,946 64,938 64,946 64,938

Total Carrying Value As At 31 December 64,946 64,938 64,946 64,938

Lembaga Kumpulan Wang Simpanan Pekerja212 Laporan Tahunan  2007 Annual Report

Notes To The Financial Statements (Cont’d.)
for the year ended 31 December 2007

Lembaga Kumpulan Wang Simpanan Pekerja 213

Notes To The Financial Statements (Cont’d.)
for the year ended 31 December 2007

13. PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT COSTS

GROUP EPF

2007 2006 2007 2006
(RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000)

As At 01 January:
Freehold Land 11,446 23,886 — —
Development Costs 139,788 173,813 133,632 91,060

151,234 197,699 133,632 91,060
Costs Incurred During The Year:
Development Costs 14,129 44,253 14,129 42,572

Cost Recognised In Income Statement (8,992) (70,948) — —